FX portfolio of contracts that are outstanding at the end of December. This
treatment differs to local Brazil GAAP treatment of presenting the FX portfolio
on a gross basis across trade debtors and creditors, but the net result is the
same.

▪ The maturity of the NMNs was extended in April 2025 and the nominal
interest charge reduced from 12.5% to 3.01%. This led to a fair value gain on
remeasurement of £207m, which was recorded in other reserves, as it arose
from a transaction with shareholders, and a related reduction in external
funding liabilities.

Notes
▪ 2025 Actual performance is presented on an Actual 2025 FX basis.
▪ The Pro Forma Group incorporates the trading performance of 100% of all Travelex entities.
▪ Other Statutory Adjustments include any other statutory adjustments under IFRS as the Group consolidates to its statutory numbers
▪ EBITDA includes any non-underlying income and expenses; the earlier financial performance slides present Underlying EBITDA.

Balance Sheet as at December-2025 Dec-24

Bridging Items - Pro Forma to Statutory Group

£m Pro forma IFRS16
Equity

Accounted JVs
Intangible

Assets
DTA and other

Adjs
Statutory

Group Statutory Group

Fixed Assets 45.5 - (0.4) 93.6 (36.7) 102.0 143.5

Other investment 27.1 - - - (0.1) 27.0 22.5

Right of use assets - 94.5 - - - 94.5 107.4

Investments accounted for using the equity method - - 16.0 - - 16.0 16.5

Deferred Tax Asset 24.7 - - - (4.3) 20.4 23.9

Debtors Due In More Than One Year 3.8 - (0.0) - - 3.8 5.2

Non Current Assets 101.2 94.5 15.5 93.6 (41.1) 263.6 319.1

Cash in tills and vaults 109.1 - (6.7) - - 102.4 123.2

Cash at bank and in hand 102.0 - (11.7) - - 90.2 76.5

Cash in transit and ATMs 35.1 - 0.0 - - 35.1 17.1

Prepaid card float on deposit 24.7 - - - - 24.7 22.5

Restricted Funds 5.2 - (0.0) - 0.0 5.2 9.9

Cash and cash equivalents 276.1 - (18.4) - 0.0 257.7 249.2

Trade & Other Debtors 85.1 - (8.8) - (3.6) 72.7 70.3

Other Deposits - - - - - - -

Current Assets 361.2 - (27.2) - (3.6) 330.3 319.5

Total Assets 462.4 94.5 (11.7) 93.6 (44.8) 593.9 638.6

Trade & Other Creditors (218.6) - 3.1 - (0.6) (216.1) (202.5)

Provisions (12.4) - (0.0) - (0.5) (12.8) (10.8)

Other Creditors Due After More Than One Year - - - - - - -

External Funding (343.3) - - - 0.0 (343.3) (469.9)

Finance lease liabilities 0.0 (125.8) - - - (125.8) (128.6)

Total Liabilities (574.2) (125.8) 3.1 - (1.1) (698.0) (811.9)

Net Assets (Liabilities) (111.9) (31.3) (8.6) 93.6 (45.9) (104.1) (173.3)

Travelex International Group – Cash Flow

11

▪ Free cash represents cash at bank which management considers is freely
accessible. This excludes:

▪ Cash in tills, vaults and in transit;

▪ Cash balances from Other Cash Entities as these cash balances do not
form part of the Group's cash pooling arrangements;

▪ Restricted cash and deposits held in ring-fenced bank accounts, where
there are restrictions in withdrawal or usage, and prepaid debit card
float balances.

▪ Cash held in tills and vaults is the Group’s stock and working capital and is
required to support front-line trading. As trade increases in peak trading